
 1 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Department of EMS 
Paramedic Policy Manual 

2017-18 
Spring Entry 

 
 
 
 
 
  



 2 



 3 

Table of Contents 
Mission Statements 4 
General Policies 5 
Paramedic Student Outcome Competencies 6 
UAMS Core Case Studies in EMS 13 

Clinical Guidelines 13 
Essential Job Functions 13 
Portfolios 15 
Coursework Policies 16 

Student Responsibility 16 
Absence and Attendance 16 
Grammar & Spelling 16 
Electronic Assignment Submissions Formatting 16 

Minimal Grade to Continue 17 
Major Examination Policy 17 
EMT Licensure 17 
Maintaining Certifications and Licensure 17 

Assignment Deadlines 17 
Evaluation of the Course Instructor 18 
Grading Scale 18 
Affective Professional Behavioral Evaluations 18 

Student Advising 19 
Laboratory Competencies 19 
Clinical and Field Internship Deadlines 19 
Needlestick and Body Fluid Exposure 19 
Preceptors 20 

Field Internship Credit and Compensation 20 
Document Falsification 20 
Academic Environment 20 
Faculty Office Hours 22 
Final Summative Cognitive Examination 23 

Final Summative Psychomotor Examination 23 
Probation 23 
Academic Withdrawal 23 
Course Reentry 24 

Graduation & Commencement 25 
Recommendation for Licensure Examinations & Time Limits 25 
Dismissal 26 
Professional Responsibilities 26 

Pregnancy 26 
Student Awards & Honors 27 
Student Employment 27 
Special Courses 27 

Interprofessional Education 28 
Appendix A: Affective Evaluation Form 29 
Appendix B: Special Required Course Schedule 31 
Essential Job Functions Statement 32 

Research Participation 33 
UAMS e-mail Account 34 
Index 35 



 4 

Department of Emergency Medical Sciences 

 
 
UAMS Mission Statement 
 
The mission of the University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences is to provide excellent 
educational opportunities for students of the health care professions in a stimulating environment 
of basic and clinical research, integrated with the delivery of superb, comprehensive health care 
services… 
 
In fulfilling its educational mission, the six academic units of UAMS – the Colleges of Medicine, 
Nursing, Pharmacy, Health Professions, Public Health, and the Graduate School – as well as the 
University Hospital, the Area Health Education Centers, the Arkansas Cancer Research Center, 
the Harvey and Bernice Jones Eye Institute, and the Donald W. Reynolds Center on Aging 
provide the environment and opportunities for students and practitioners alike to learn and 
maintain the knowledge and skills they need.  These programs integrate the liberal arts with the 
biological, physical, and behavioral sciences, and emphasize life-long learning for practitioners 
in the health professions… 
 
CHP Mission Statement 
 
The College of Health Professions serves the state of Arkansas as the primary arm of the 
University of Arkansas in offering programs that provide education, service, and research in the 
allied health professions… 
 
In fulfilling its mission, the College of Health Professions offers education and training 
opportunities for students of the allied health professions to prepare them as graduates to assume 
the roles of the professional.  The College curricula coordinate the professional coursework with 
the arts, humanities, and basic and social sciences into a total educational experience that 
emphasizes life-long learning in the allied health professions… 
 
Department of Emergency Medical Sciences Mission Statement 
 
The mission of the Department of EMS is to provide a progressive educational experience in 
academic, clinical, and field internship environments to prepare qualified students to perform as 
competent and compassionate health care providers.  The Department specifically prepares 
competent entry-level paramedics in the cognitive (knowledge), psychomotor (skills), and 
affective (behavior) learning domains. The Department emphasizes life-long learning and 
meeting the professional and continuing education needs of practitioners. 

 
 
  



 5 

General Policies 
 
1. Graduates of the Paramedic Program can accumulate hours that are applicable toward an 

associate's degree. 
 
2. All admission requirements for the UAMS Paramedic Program are published in both the 

college catalog and in the materials sent when prospective applicants call and request 
information. 

 
a. A minimum of one college-level course is required for admission. 

 
b. Official documentation of: 

i. Current Arkansas EMT licensure 
ii. Current American Heart Association Healthcare Provider CPR certification 

 
c. A college Cumulative Grade Point Average (cGPA) of 2.0 is required for 

admission to the program. 
  
d. Applicants with a General Education Diploma (GED) are eligible for 

consideration.  
 
3. The selection process is based on applicant ratings in the following areas: 

 
a. prior educational experience and GPA 

 
b. documented field or patient care experience 

 
c. a standardized test which assesses reading skills, writing skills, and mathematical 

skills 
 

d. interview rating 
 

e. level of licensure or National Registry certification. 
  
f. a letter of interest related to the desire to gain entry into the program 
 

 
The process has been made as objective as possible.  At each application deadline, if 
there are not enough applicants to fill the class at that time, all students with acceptable 
scores are admitted.  If there are more applicants with acceptable scores than there are 
open positions, the applicants are accepted in rank order by the application score.  When 
the number of acceptable applicants exceeds the 12 positions that are nominally 
considered a full class, clinical site availability is reassessed to ascertain if additional 
qualified students can be accepted, which is sometimes, but not always, possible.  
(Clinical site availability varies with the number of other health care programs that 
request clinical time for students at each site.)  

 
 
 
 
 



 6 

 
 
 

Paramedic Student Outcome Competencies 

 
Didactic and Laboratory Competencies 

 

The paramedic student must understand his or her roles and responsibilities within the 
Emergency Medical Services System. 

1. Understand his or her roles and responsibilities within an EMS system, and how these 
roles and responsibilities differ from other levels of providers. 

2. Understand and value the importance of personal wellness in EMS and serve as a healthy 
role model for peers. 

3. Integrate the implementation of primary injury prevention activities as an effective way 
to reduce death, disabilities and health care costs. 

4. Understand the legal issues that impact decisions made in the out-of-hospital 
environment. 

5. Understand the role that ethics plays in decision making in the out-of-hospital 
environment. 

6. Apply the general concepts of pathophysiology for the assessment and management of 
emergency patients. 

7. Integrate pathophysiological principles of pharmacology and the assessment findings to 
formulate a field impression and implement a pharmacologic management plan. 

8. Safely and precisely access the venous circulation and administer medications. 
9. Integrate the principles of therapeutic communication to effectively communicate with 

any patient while providing care. 
10. Integrate the physiological, psychological, and sociological changes throughout human 

development with assessment and communication strategies for patients of all ages. 
 
The paramedic student will be able to establish and/ or maintain a patent airway, oxygenate, and 
ventilate a patient. 
 
The paramedic student will be able to take a proper history and perform a comprehensive 
physical exam on any patient, and communicate the findings to other healthcare professionals. 

1. Explain the pathophysiological significance of physical exam findings. 
2. Integrate the principles of history taking and techniques of physical exam to perform a 

patient assessment. 
3. Apply a process of clinical decision making to use the assessment findings to help form a 

field impression. 
4. Follow an accepted format for dissemination of patient information in verbal form, either 

in person or over the radio. 
5. Effectively document the essential elements of patient assessment, care and transport. 

 
The paramedic student will be able to integrate pathophysiological principles and assessment 
findings to formulate a field impression and implement the treatment plan for the trauma patient. 

1. Integrate the principles of kinematics to enhance the patient assessment and predict the 
likelihood of injuries based on the patient’s mechanism of injury. 

2. Integrate pathophysiological principles and assessment findings to formulate a field 
impression 

3. and implement the treatment plan for the patient with shock or hemorrhage. 



 7 

4. Integrate pathophysiological principles and the assessment findings to formulate a field 
impression and implement the treatment plan for the patient with soft tissue trauma. 

5. Integrate pathophysiological principles and the assessment findings to formulate a field 
impression and implement the management plan for the patient with a burn injury. 

6. Integrate pathophysiological principles and the assessment findings to formulate a field 
impression and implement a treatment plan for the trauma patient with a suspected head 
injury. 

7. Integrate pathophysiological principles and the assessment findings to formulate a field 
impression and implement a treatment plan for the patient with a suspected spinal injury. 

8. Integrate pathophysiological principles and the assessment findings to formulate a field 
impression and implement a treatment plan for a patient with a thoracic injury. 

9. Integrate pathophysiological principles and the assessment findings to formulate a field 
impression and implement the treatment plan for the patient with suspected abdominal 
trauma. 

10. Integrate pathophysiological principles and the assessment findings to formulate a field 
impression and implement the treatment plan for the patient with a musculoskeletal 
injury. 

 
The paramedic student will be able to integrate pathophysiological principles and assessment 
findings to formulate a field impression and implement the treatment plan for the medical 
patient. 

1. Integrate pathophysiological principles and assessment findings to formulate a field 
impression and implement the treatment plan for the patient with respiratory problems. 

2. Integrate pathophysiological principles and assessment findings to formulate a field 
impression and implement the treatment plan for the patient with a cardiovascular 
disease. 

3. Integrate pathophysiological principles and assessment findings to formulate a field 
impression and implement the treatment plan for the patient with a neurological problem. 

4. Integrate pathophysiological principles and assessment findings to formulate a field 
impression and implement the treatment plan for the patient with an endocrine problem. 

5. Integrate pathophysiological principles and assessment findings to formulate a field 
impression and implement the treatment plan for the patient with an allergic or 
anaphylactic problem. 

6. Integrate pathophysiological principles and assessment findings to formulate a field 
impression and implement the treatment plan for the patient with a gastroenterologic 
problem. 

7. Integrate pathophysiological principles and assessment findings to formulate a field 
impression and implement the treatment plan for the patient with a renal or urologic 
problem. 

8. Integrate pathophysiological principles and assessment findings to formulate a field 
impression and implement the treatment plan for the patient with a toxic exposure. 

9. Integrate the pathophysiological principles of the hematopoietic system to formulate a 
field impression and implement a treatment plan. 

10. Integrate pathophysiological principles and assessment findings to formulate a field 
impression and implement the treatment plan for the patient with an environmentally 
induced or exacerbated medical or traumatic condition. 

11. Integrate pathophysiological principles and assessment findings to formulate a field 
impression and implement the treatment plan for the patient with infectious and 
communicable diseases. 

12. Describe and demonstrate safe, empathetic competence in caring for patients with 
behavioral emergencies. 



 8 

13. Utilize gynecological principles and assessment findings to formulate a field impression 
and implement the management plan for the patient experiencing a gynecological 
emergency. 

14. Apply an understanding of the anatomy and physiology of the female reproductive 
system to the assessment and management of a patient experiencing normal or abnormal 
labor. 

 
The paramedic student will be able to integrate pathophysiological principles and assessment 
findings to formulate a field impression and implement the treatment plan for neonatal, pediatric, 
and geriatric patients, diverse patients, and chronically ill patients. 

1. Integrate pathophysiological principles and assessment findings to formulate a field 
impression and implement the treatment plan for the neonatal patient. 

2. Integrate pathophysiological principles and assessment findings to formulate a field 
impression and implement the treatment plan for the pediatric patient. 

3. Integrate the pathophysiological principles and the assessment findings to formulate and 
implement a treatment plan for the geriatric patient. 

4. Integrate the assessment findings to formulate a field impression and implement a 
treatment plan for the patient who has sustained abuse or assault. 

5. Integrate pathophysiological and psychosocial principles to adapt the assessment and 
treatment plan for diverse patients and those who face physical, mental, social and 
financial challenges. 

6. Integrate the pathophysiological principles and the assessment findings to formulate a 
field impression and implement a treatment plan for the acute deterioration of a chronic 
care patient. 

 
The paramedic student will be able to integrate pathophysiological principles and assessment 
findings to formulate a field impression and implement the treatment plan for patients with 
common complaints. 
 
The paramedic student will be able to safely manage the scene of an emergency. 

1. Understand standards and guidelines that help ensure safe and effective ground and air 
medical transport. 

2. Integrate the principles of general incident management and multiple casualty incident 
(MCI) management techniques in order to function effectively at major incidents. 

3. Integrate the principles of rescue awareness and operations to safely rescue a patient from 
water, hazardous atmospheres, trenches, highways, and hazardous terrain. 

4. Evaluate hazardous materials emergencies, call for appropriate resources, and work in the 
cold zone. 

5. Have an awareness of the human hazard of crime and violence and the safe operation at 
crime scenes and other emergencies. 

 
 
  



 9 

Laboratory Competencies 

 

The students will be required to complete laboratory skills which will lead to the expectation that 
they take on the role as an EMS team leader and EMS team member. Once the student meets the 
performance guidelines of the skill and scenario topic area as set forth within the respective 
course, the student will then be allowed to proceed to the clinical area.  

 

 

Laboratory Skills – Basic Competencies 

Isolated 

Skill with 

Peer or 

Instructor 

Scenario 

w/ 

Instructor 

Spinal Immobilization Adult (Supine) 1 2 

Spinal Immobilization Adult (Seated) 1 2 

Joint Splinting 1 2 

Long Bone Splinting 1 2 

Traction Splinting 1 2 

Hemorrhage Control 1 2 

Intranasal Medication 2 2 

Inhaled Medication (MDI) 2 2 

Glucometer 2 0 

12-Lead ECG Placement 2 2 

1 & 2 Rescuer CPR for Adults, Children and Infants 1 2 

Bag-Mask Technique and Rescue Breathing for Adults and Children 1 1 

Automated External Defibrillator 1 0 

Relief of Choking in Infants and Victims 1 Year of Age and Older 1 1 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 10 

 

Learning Progression 

In
d

iv
id

u
al

 S
k

il
l 

In
d

iv
id

u
al

 

S
ce

n
ar

io
 

Is
o

la
te

d
 S

k
il

ls
 L

iv
e 

P
at

ie
n

ts
 

L
ab

 S
ce

n
ar

io
 o

r 

L
iv

e 
C

li
n

ic
al

/F
ie

ld
 

Obtain a Patient History from an Alert and Oriented Patient 2 0  8 

Comprehensive Normal Adult Physical Assessment Techniques 2 0   

Comprehensive Normal Pediatric Physical Assessment  2 2 2  

Direct Orotracheal Intubation Adult 10 2  12 

Direct Orotracheal Intubation Pediatric 10 2  12 

Nasotracheal Intubation Adult 2 0   

Supraglottic Airway Device Adult (Combitube, LMA, King, 
Cobra, etc) 

2 6  12 

*Needle Cricothyrotomy (Percutaneous Translaryngeal 
Ventilation) 

2 4  2 

CPAP and PEEP 1 2  2 

*Trauma Adult Physical Assessment 2 2 6 6 

Trauma Endotracheal Intubation Adult 2 2  2 

*Pleural Decompression (Needle Thoracostomy) 2 2  2 

Medical and Cardiac Scenario Assessment 2 2 40 10 

Intravenous Therapy 2 10 20 15 

Intravenous Bolus Medication Administration 2 2 2 10 

Intravenous Piggyback Infusion 2 2   

Intraosseous Infusion 2 4  2 

Intramuscular and Subcutaneous Medication Administration 2 2  2 

Synchronized Cardioversion 2 4  10 

12-lead ECG Placement 0 0 4  

Defibrillation (Unwitnessed Arrest) 2 4  10 

Transcutaneous Pacing 2 4  10 

Normal Delivery with Newborn Care 1 2  4 

Abnormal Delivery with Newborn Care 1 2  4 

Neonatal Resuscitation Beyond Routine Newborn Care 1 2  4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 11 

Scenario Laboratory Topic Areas 

 

Student Must complete each of the following:  

1. Team Leader in 10 of the following 

2. Team Member in any 10 of the following scenarios 

 

 Pediatric Adult Geriatric 

Respiratory Distress/Failure 1   

Chest Pain    

Cardiac (Rhythm Disturbance including Cardiac Arrest  1  

Stroke   1 

Overdose  1  

Abdominal Pain    

Allergic Reaction/Anaphylaxis    

Diabetic Emergencies (Hypoglycemia/DKA/HHNS)  1  

Psychiatric Condition    

Seizure    

Obstetrics or Gynecological 1   

Delivery with Neonatal Resuscitation 1   

Trauma (blunt, penetrating, burns, or hemorrhage) 1 1  

Shock    

Sepsis   1 

    

 
 
  



 12 

Clinical & Field Competencies 

 
The paramedic student will assess and manage the following patients within the limits of the 
affiliate clinical or field area based on age, complaint, and pathophysiology. 
 

Stroke/CVA  2  

Psychiatric  2  

Newborns 2  

Infants 2  

Toddlers 2  

Preschool-age children 2  

School-age children 2  

Adolescent patients 2  

Trauma patients (preferred 6 pediatric & 6 geriatric) 12 

Medical patients (preferred 12 pediatric & 12 geriatric) 60 

ACS 2  

Cardiac Dysrhythmia 2  

Altered mental status (AMS) 2 

Abdominal complaints 2 

Chest pain complaints 2 

Respiratory complaints 2 

 
 
The paramedic student will complete all of the following skills while in a clinical or field 
experience. 

1. Ventilate 50 patients. 
2. Safely and precisely endotracheally intubate six patients (up to two of the six can be 

assisted). 
3. Safely and precisely administer 20 medications via intravenous bolus or infusion route. 
4. Safely and precisely administer 2 intramuscular or subcutaneous medications. 
5. Safely and precisely administer 2 medications via nebulizer or MDI route. 

 
 
 

Field Internship Competencies 
 
The paramedic student will complete all of the following while functioning as a team leader in 
the field setting. 

1. Perform comprehensive assessments on 75 adult patients. 
2. Perform 30 ALS team leads (defined as two ALS procedures such as IV, ECG, or 

medication on each patient). 
3. 1 unconscious patient 
4. 1 pediatric patient 

 

 
Substitution of Patient Complaints, Contacts, or Skills on Live Patients 

 

Students who are below the required patient complaints, contacts, or skills on live patients can 
substitute with simulated patients, scenarios, and skill trainers. The only exceptions in which 
simulation substitutions cannot occur are Team Leads and Pediatric contacts. 



 13 

 
UAMS Core Case Studies in EMS 

 

Students are strongly advised to be aware of core case studies published by the 
Department of EMS. The core cases represent situations in which paramedics 
commonly encounter or rare critical events requiring serious interventions. 
Students are expected to understand how to determine histories, signs, symptoms, 
assess patients, pathophysiology, and management of the patients in all of the core 
cases. The core cases or variations will be discussed and simulated throughout the 
paramedic program. The core case studies are available in a Blackboard course 
each semester. 
 

Clinical Guidelines 

 

In consultation with the medical director the Department of EMS follow clinical 
guidelines based on the National Model EMS Clinical Guidelines, v.11-14 by the 
National Association of State EMS Officials. The Clinical Guidelines are available 
in a Blackboard course each semester. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Essential Job Functions 

 
In order to graduate from the EMS Paramedic Program, students must be able to perform certain 
technical requirements. Graduates must be able to meet certain physical and mental requirements 
to ensure the safe performance of basic and advanced life support procedures.  Due to the nature 
and environment of typical employment assignments, graduates must be able to meet the criteria 
listed below related to hearing, mobility, motor skills (fine & gross), tactile, visual, physical 
endurance, and mental/attitudinal standards. 

 
Area Description 

 
 

Mobility 

Have the physical stamina to stand and walk for 12+ hours in a clinical or 
field setting. 
 

Can stand on both legs, move about freely and maneuver in small spaces 
and across uneven terrain.   
 

Be able to tolerate being exposed to extremes in the environment including 
variable aspects of weather, hazardous fumes and noise. 
 

 
Flexibility 

Can bend the body downward and forward by bending at the spine and 
waist. 
 

Can flex and extend all joints freely. 



 14 

 

 
Strength 

Can raise objects (25+ lbs) from a lower to a higher position or move 
objects horizontally from position to position frequently and greater weights 
occasionally.    
 

Possess mobility, coordination and strength to push, pull or transfer heavy 
objects weighing 150 lbs. frequently and greater weights occasionally.   
 

 
 

Fine motor skills 

Possess manual dexterity, mobility, and stamina to perform CPR for 
extended periods of time. 
 

Can seize, hold, grasp, turn, apply pressure and otherwise work with both 
hands. 
 

Make skillful, controlled manipulations of small objects in order to use 
medical equipment. 
 

Be able to differentiate between normal and abnormal findings in human 
physical conditions by using visual, auditory, olfactory and tactile 
observations. 
 

 
Auditory Ability 

Possess sufficient hearing to assess patient’s needs, make fine 
discriminations in sound, follow instructions and communicate with other 
health care workers.   
 

Visual Acuity Possess the visual acuity to read, write and assess the patient and the 
environment.   
 

 
Communication 

Possess verbal/nonverbal and written communication skills adequate to 
exchange ideas, detailed information, and instructions accurately. 
 

Able to read, comprehend, and write legibly in the English language. 
 

 
 
 

Interpersonal 
Skills 

Able to interact purposefully and effectively with others. 
 

Able to convey sensitivity, respect, tact, and a mentally healthy attitude. 
 

Oriented to reality and not mentally impaired to make decisions that would 
immediately impact the health of others by prescription or nonprescription 
mind-altering substances. 
 

Able to function safely and effectively during high stress periods. 
 

Possess sufficient emotional stability to be able to perform duties in life or 
death situations and in potentially dangerous social situations, including 
responding to calls in districts known to have high crime rates. 
 

Be able to handle stress and work well as part of a team. 
 

  



 15 

The list of common essential functions is not intended to be an all-inclusive list as to all activities 
that could be required to provide patient care safely in a prehospital environment.  Any physical 
disabilities must not pose a threat to the safety of the student, faculty, patients or other health 
care workers. 
 
An individual who discloses a disability may request reasonable accommodations. Individuals 
will be asked to provide documentation of the disability in order to assist with the provision of 
appropriate reasonable accommodations. The College will provide reasonable accommodations 
but is not required to substantially alter the requirements or nature of the program or provide 
accommodations that inflict an undue burden on the College. Requests for reasonable 
accommodations should be directed to the Department Chairman and the CHP Associate Dean 
for Academic and Student Affairs. 
 
 

 

Portfolios (Terminal Competencies) 
 
All students are required to complete a portfolio which indicates entry level competency in order 
to be recommended by the Department Chairman and the Medical Director for licensure and 
certification testing for the paramedic program. The portfolio represents the core affective, 
psychomotor and cognitive skills necessary in the paramedic program. In general, a skill within 
the portfolio consists of learning the skill such as intravenous insertion in isolation. The student 
will learn how to perform the skill with multiple repetitions often with another peer. Once the 
student feels comfortable and the minimum number of repetitions has been completed, the 
student will be evaluated by the instructor. Furthermore, skills will be tested within the context 
of core case studies within the paramedic program. Students are encouraged to become familiar 
with the core case studies in order to be successful within the paramedic program. A student who 
performs a critical error with any skill while testing within a core scenario will undergo a 
remediation plan. Typically, the remediation plan will consist of the student demonstrating 
successful performance of the identified skill in another or similar core case study. 
 
The portfolio will consist of all of the following: 

1. All didactic competencies  
2. All laboratory competencies 
3. All clinical competencies 
4. All field competencies 
5. Successful performance of all core case studies which are either performed or discussed 
6. Successful performance of one final case scenario. 
7. Describe in detail the pathophysiology of shock as related to each of the core cases. 
8. Describe in detail the autonomic nervous system action (i.e. sympathetic and 

parasympathetic nervous system) as related to each of the core cases. 
9. Satisfactory affective ratings by the last semester attended (i.e. no “not yet competent” 

ratings for at least the final four weeks) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 16 

Coursework Policies 
 
 1. Student Responsibility 
 Achievement of all objectives in any course is the student’s responsibility. 
 
2. Communications 

UAMS e-mail is the primary point of contact for communications within the paramedic 
program for individual and personal messages. Students are advised to use their UAMS 
Email account to send routine messages. Any communications requiring immediate 
attention should be made by direct telephone call to the instructor/Department. Any 
messages missed due to lack of monitoring are subject to poor affective evaluations and 
disciplinary action. 
 

3. Absence and Attendance 
Attendance is required in all lecture, laboratory, clinical, and field internship sessions.   
 
Procedures  
a. Students are required to sign in for attendance as well as signing out at the end of the 

day.  
b. In case of an absence, the student must notify the UAMS/EMS department at (501) 

686-5772 in advance. Unless the situation is extraordinary, the department or the 

instructor must be notified in advance. Otherwise, the missed activities from 

class, clinical, or field internship may not be made up and could adversely affect 

the student’s grade.   
c. The student must procure the material that was missed.  
d. Documentation of the reason for the absence with a brief memorandum (electronic 

mail is acceptable) or a copy of a physician’s documentation is required. Otherwise 
the absence cannot be made up.  

e. Makeup (skill practice or check off, specific presentation material, or examinations) 
requiring instructor interaction will be scheduled at the instructor’s convenience.  

f. In each of the paramedic courses, the following absence policy will be followed: Any 
absence in excess of two (2) will result in lowering the final course grade by five 
percentage points (5%) per additional absence. Students are responsible for reading 
assignments and all material presented during a missed class session. 

 
Absence Day Reductions 
Students can request absence day reductions in consultation with the faculty member. For 
example, if the faculty member and the student agree that the student is weak in a 
particular content area as a result of absences, a remediation plan can be put into effect. 
The remediation plan must be documented, signed by both parties, indicate deadlines, 
and specific criteria in order for the number of absence days to be reduced.  

 
4. Grammar & Spelling 

Competent paramedics must produce accurate documentation with appropriate grammar 
and spelling. Points will be deducted from any answers with misspellings, improper 
grammar usage, or unclear statements. 
 

5. Electronic Assignment Submissions Formatting 
Students are required to send assignments in Microsoft Word or in a format approved by 
the course instructor. 

 



 17 

6. Minimal Grade to Continue 
 Students are required to achieve a grade of "C" or higher in each course offered by the 

program.  Individual courses may have higher standards on specific examinations or skill 
performance.  Students who do not meet these standards are not eligible to proceed.  
However, if the student is otherwise in good standing, the student may be eligible to 
apply for re-entry into the program and repeat the course in the next academic year.  A 
request for re-enrollment will be considered on a space available basis and in manners 
consistent with the CHP Handbook. 

 
7. Major Examination Policy 
 Students are required to achieve at least a “C” or 75% in all major examinations. Major 

examinations include course midterm exams, final exams, ACLS written, AMLS written, 
PHTLS written, and PALS written examinations.  Major examinations are often secured 
and/or password protected. If a student scores less than a “C” on the initial examination, 
the student will be required to remediate with a makeup examination over the same 
material within seven calendar days of the initial examination after it is graded and closed 
out. The student is encouraged to meet with the course instructor and discuss the 
deficiencies. The student must make a “C” or higher on the remediation test in order to 
proceed through the course. The same seven day process after grading the test is included 
with each remediation cycle. Students are allowed six remediation examinations in 

the paramedic program. Students who score below a “C” on a major examination for 
the seventh time will not be allowed to proceed through the paramedic program. 

 
 Grading Effects: Only the initial examination score is recorded toward the course grade.  
 Students requiring remediation are encouraged to meet with the course instructor within 

the seven day period in order to remediate and be successful in the paramedic program. 
 
 Retests will cover the same content of the initial test. However, the instructor reserves the 

right to change the style and format of the examination. 
 
8. EMT Licensure 
 The paramedic student must have obtained either Arkansas Licensure at the EMT or 

Advanced EMT level in order to be eligible to participate in the clinical area. Federal 
employees or U.S. military with a National Registry certification at the EMT level or 
higher are also eligible.  

 
9. Maintaining Certifications and Licensure 

All students must maintain current, appropriate AHA CPR certification and 
current Arkansas EMT licensure throughout the professional curriculum.   
Students must show a current, valid AHA CPR and EMT license in order to register  
for each semester. 

 
10. Assignment Deadlines 
 Students are required to complete all assignments, quizzes, and examinations on or before 

the published date.  In addition the student must contact the instructor when any situation 
will prevent completion of an assignment, quiz, or exam by the published date.   

 
It is the student’s responsibility to request in writing (including email as an option), any 
makeup assignment, quiz, or examination.  Students must understand that the approval of 
such a request is not routine. 

 



 18 

When approved, makeup assignments, quizzes, or examinations are subject to a 10% per 
day penalty from the published date of scheduled completion. 

 
 No exams may be retaken for credit. 
 

Makeup examinations should be scheduled with the course instructor and must be 

completed immediately upon return to classes, unless a delay is approved by the 
instructor based upon special circumstances (e.g., student is still recovering from an 
illness or injury). 

 
11. Evaluation of the Course Instructor 

For ongoing program improvement, students are encouraged to complete course and 
instructor evaluations as directed. For Internet courses, the only notification for course 
evaluations is made via UAMS electronic mail accounts.  Therefore, students are required 
to monitor their respective UAMS accounts. 
 

12. Grading Scale 
  A = 90 - 100 
  B =  80 – 89 
  C =  75 – 79 
  D =  70 – 74 
  F =  <70  

Final percentage scores will be determined by dividing the cumulative number of points 
earned by the cumulative number of points possible.  All scores will be rounded to the 
nearest whole percent. 

 
13. Affective Professional Behavioral Evaluations 

Each student is evaluated for affective behavior in the classroom, clinical area, and 
during the field internship experience. The student is evaluated by the faculty member 
during each scenario that is witnessed in the laboratory. In addition, the faculty member 
is observing student behavior in the classroom outside of the laboratory scenarios. A 
confidential advising session will be arranged if any observed behavior meets the “needs 
guidance” or is “not yet competent,” classification. Each student is evaluated by the 
preceptor during each clinical and field internship shift. Students must be aware that any 
unprofessional or substandard affective behavior can be initiated when witnessed by a 
faculty member. It should also be noted that the faculty members can include affective 
ratings as part of the grading scheme within any of the EMS Paramedic Program courses. 
 
Students who are rated “needs guidance” will be counseled by a faculty member with a 
documented corrective plan of action. If the faculty members rate the student as “not yet 
competent” for any behavioral affective category on the first page of the affective 
behavior form (see Appendix A), the student must meet with the program director and/or 
the medical director to agree upon an action plan and a paper evaluation form is 
generated. The student will be monitored for at least four consecutive weeks with 
particular attention to the deficient behavior. Once the remediation period has ended, the 
faculty members will use the same affective form and expect improvement on the 
affective items. If the student’s “not yet competent” rating improves or is not witnessed, 
the extra monitoring period is ended. If there is no improvement after the remediation 
period, the student will be placed on probation. If the student continues to rate “not yet 
competent” in any of the behavioral areas during the probationary period, the student will 
be subject to dismissal from the paramedic program. 



 19 

 
Students are required to graduate as competent entry- level paramedics. Students will not 
be allowed to graduate nor will the program director or medical director recommend the 
student for licensure and certification testing until all affective remediation is completed. 
Students must be rated as “competent” upon the completion of all coursework at the end 
of the program. 

 
14. Student Advising 

Students will be required to attend faculty advisement sessions which are usually held at 
the end of the class day on a constantly rotating basis. Although extra student/faculty 
conferences can be arranged by the instructor if he/she perceives there to be a problem, it 
is the student’s responsibility to arrange for a conference if he/she needs extra help, has 
questions, or is concerned about proficiency. 

 
15. Laboratory Competencies 

Students must enter all laboratory activities in FISDAP no later than two weeks before 
the end date of each semester. Any unclaimed activities will not be counted toward the 
student’s portfolio. 

 
16. Clinical & Field Internship Procedures and Deadlines 

Students are required to submit paper and Internet documentation in a timely manner.  
All clinical or field internship paper documentation is due the first class day of the 
following week.  For example, if the first class day of the week is Tuesday, all paper 
work for the previous six-day period is due on Tuesday.  Internet data entry is due 
within 24 hours of the end of the shift.  Any documentation or data entry that is not 

submitted by the deadline places the student at risk of receiving no credit for patient 

contacts, skills, and contact hours that occurred on the overdue shift.  
Depending on the clinical situation, students should complete clinical and field internship 
documentation shortly after or near the end of the shift. 
At the beginning of each shift, students are required call the Department at (501) 570-

6331 from a telephone land line (no cell phones!) from the clinical or field internship site. 
At the end of the shift, students are required to call the same number from a telephone 
land line in order to check out.  

 
17. Needle Stick and Body Fluid Exposure 

If a student sustains a needle stick injury or body fluid exposure, policy “4.21.2 Needle 
Stick/Sharps Injuries and Blood/Body Fluid Exposure” in the student handbook should be 
followed.  The key activities that must be completed are summarized below. 

 
a.  Report the incident immediately to their immediate preceptor and instructor. 
 
b.  Call immediately to EH/SPHS at (501) 686-6565, if it is during regular business 

hours or the Emergency Department (ED) at (501) 686-7925, if it is after business 
hours. 

 
c.  The amount of risk incurred as a result of the exposure must be evaluated and 

prophylactic treatment must be started within 2 hours to be effective. 
 
d.  Complete the UAMS Incident and Injury (I&I) Report form. 
 

 



 20 

18. Preceptors 
A preceptor is a qualified individual who teaches students in a clinical or field 
environment. He or she is selected for his or her ability and willingness to assist 
students in translating the didactic materials learned in the classroom to practical 
application in the work environment. The preceptor is typically an integral part of the 
patient care team and assists students as an added responsibility and without additional 
compensation. Although the preceptor is not employed by the College, he or she shares 
some responsibility in the assessment and grading of the paramedic student.  

Students will be graded only by clinical and field internship preceptors who are 
approved by the Department of EMS.  The preceptor list is available on the FISDAP 
Web site for clinical tracking.  Any student who attempts to be graded by an 
unapproved preceptor will not be given credit for the shift in question. 

19. Field Internship Credit and Compensation 
Paramedic interns receive attendance credit only for shifts in which they serve the sole 
function as a paramedic field intern.  Any student, who falsely reports that he or she 
functioned as a paramedic intern, will be held responsible for academic misconduct 
(section 4.6.2 of CHP Student Handbook).  There have been incidents where a paramedic 
intern intends to ride along on a shift for a field internship site in which he or she is an 
employee. The student may be coaxed to work the shift for the service in the EMT or 
Advanced EMT position as the partner to a two-person ALS team, not as a paramedic 
intern. The student must understand that he or she cannot claim hour or contact credit as a 
paramedic intern on any shift when the student is not functioning as a paramedic field 
intern. These are cases where the student is serving the role as the primary EMT or 
Advanced EMT partner to the paramedic on a two-person ALS team. 

  
20. Document Falsification 

Any student who falsifies any lecture, laboratory, clinical, or field internship documents 
will be held responsible for academic misconduct (section 4.6.2 of the CHP Student 
Handbook). Depending on the severity of the behavior, students can be administratively 
withdrawn from the paramedic program on the first offense. 

 
21. The Academic Environment 
 A. Conduct 
 

1) Students must conduct themselves in an appropriate and professional manner at 
all times.  Behavior should be in accordance with the noncognitive performance 
standards listed in the CHP Catalog, the CHP Student Handbook, and the EMS 
Department Paramedic Policy Manual. 
 

2) Any student who becomes involved in any unusual situation, especially a medical 
situation, involving a patient, staff member, or another student must notify the 
clinical instructor immediately.  If the clinical site is off-campus the student 
should call the department office or a department instructor as soon as possible. 

 
3) Students must come to class/clinical/internship adequately prepared and on time. 

Faculty members may not allow students who arrive late into class until the 
following class break which could be 50 minutes later or longer. 

 
 



 21 

4) Students should request instructor/student conferences when needed. 
 

5) Students will not leave the clinical area without the knowledge of the supervising 
staff member. 

 
6) Students will not use UAMS telephones without permission.  

 
7) All accidents or exposures to communicable diseases during an educational 

assignment or while on campus, whether involving a patient, staff, or student, 
shall be reported within one hour of the incident for sharps injuries and within 
twenty-four hours of the incident for all other accidents (contact faculty at home if 
necessary).  Appropriate medical treatment shall be obtained and the proper 
accident forms completed.   

 
8) All patient information is considered confidential. Students are required to 

follow HIPAA guidelines. In addition, students who take pictures of patients 

with cameras such as those used with cellular telephones in the clinical or field 
areas are subject to immediate dismissal from the paramedic program. 

 

9) Social Media: Students are forbidden to discuss patient information over any 
social media that is publicly accessed. For example, discussing a patient who 
sustained a gunshot wound in the emergency department in any public forum such 
as Facebook or Twitter is forbidden and subject to disciplinary action. The only 
exception is if the EMS Department explicitly allows such a discussion on a 
secured site or forum. 

 
10) A student whose actions place another individual in immediate physical or 

emotional jeopardy, or who physically injures another individual, shall be 
immediately removed from all classes, clinical, or internship until the incident can 
be reviewed by departmental faculty and a decision of resolution can be made.  A 
student may be placed on probation or be dismissed from the program should the 
severity of the incident dictate such action. 

 
11) Electronic devices such as pagers, text messaging, and cell phones are disruptive 

to the classroom environment and are prohibited unless the instructor believes 
they are useful in learning activities.  Unless approved by the instructor, such 
devices are to be placed completely out of sight and in the silent mode.  A break is 
provided every fifty minutes and routine communications can occur at that 
time.  In special situations where the student anticipates that they must be 
immediately available by electronic device contact the instructor prior to class. 

 
12) UAMS is a smoke-free campus.  Students are not allowed to smoke at any time 

while on the UAMS campus.  Students are not allowed to use any tobacco 
products while in the classroom including smokeless products. 

 
B. Dress  

 
1) During clinical, laboratory, and field internship, students must have the following 

items with them at all times:  stethoscope, eye protection, required identification, 
and a watch which is able to display seconds.  Students must wear shoes with 
closed toes and heels. 



 22 

 
2) Other than a watch, wearing jewelry is discouraged.  If worn, jewelry must be 

limited to the following two items during clinical and field internship rotations:  a 
wedding ring, one pair of earrings that do not extend below the ear lobe. 

 
3) In the clinical areas, students will wear approved clothing as indicated in a course 

syllabus.  Blue jeans and tee shirts are not accepted. 
 

4) No visible body piercing is allowed. 
 

5) Students may not wear caps to clinical rotations. Department-approved caps are 
allowed during field internship rotations. 

 
6) On select days, students are required to wear the field internship uniform. 

 
C. Personal Hygiene 

 
1) Fingernails must be kept clean and neatly trimmed. 

 
2) Students may be asked to cover tattoos during patient care rotations. 

Hair should be neat and well groomed.  Unless hair is cut short enough to remain 
close to the head and off the collar, it must be pulled away from the face and 
secured in such a manner that no hair falls into the face or is in easy reach of a 
patient.  Students are required to maintain an appearance that is both professional 
and appropriate at all times when scheduled for rotations in an area where patient 
care is performed.  Personal appearance should be such that it instills confidence 
in patients in the student’s abilities, performance, and professionalism. 
 

3) Make-up and perfume/cologne should be applied sparingly. 
 

4) Men will be clean shaven or beards & mustaches neatly trimmed. 
 

5) Students must arrive at clinical and field rotations clean, free of body odor or 
offensive breath. 

6) Students arriving for clinical or field rotations inappropriately attired, poorly 
groomed or without necessary equipment are advised by the preceptors, the 
clinical, and field affiliates to be sent home. Furthermore, offending students will 
not attend any further rotations until counseled by the clinical coordinator.  

 
22. Faculty Office Hours 
 The faculty members in the Department of EMS are dedicated to student success. 

Students are encouraged to communicate frequently with faculty members using their 
UAMS email accounts, through the Learning Management System, via telephone, or 
personal office visit for brief communications. For in depth counseling or discussions, the 
faculty member will post in the course syllabus when students may set up a meeting 
without making a special appointment. Students are encouraged to seek a special 
appointment time in advance that is mutually beneficial. 

 
 
 
 



 23 

23. Final Summative Cognitive Examination 
 Students must complete a series of written summative examinations produced by the 

Department as well as a comprehensive Paramedic examination provided by a third party. 
The summative written examination are content-specific exams including Airway and 
Breathing, Cardiology, ECGs, Medical, OB/Peds, Operations, and Trauma. The third 
party comprehensive examination is subdivided into the same content areas. The cut 
score for each Summative exam is 80% and 70% in each section of the third party exam. 
The third party examination is given twice. The student will be allowed to keep the 
highest score in each content area of the third party exam. A student can fall below the 
cut score in a summative exam if the student makes a score above the cut score in the 
same content area of the third party exam.  

 
If the student does not make the cut score in either summative exam or the third party 
exam, then remediation must occur. The remediation plan will be made based on the 
student’s relative score to the cut score. In general, if the student is greater than 5% below 
the cut score in the content area in both exams, then the student will need to challenge 
other versions of the third party exams. 

  
24. Final Summative Psychomotor Examination 
 All students are required to complete a final summative practical examination. Students 

who are unsuccessful at any particular skill or station will be required to remediate. The 
student must demonstrate successful performance to the faculty members in order to be 
recommended for the paramedic licensure examination. 

 
25. Probation 
 A student may be placed on academic probation for any length of time, not to exceed the 

time remaining until graduation, for any of the following items: 
 

a. neglect or disregard of department policies; subsequent disregard could result in 
dismissal from the program. 

 
b. inappropriate or unprofessional behavior in cognitive, clinical, or internship 

portions of the program that demonstrate a lack of competency in the affective 
domain; subsequent inappropriate behavior could result in dismissal from the 
program. 

 
c. behavioral problems resulting in an evaluation of “Not Yet Competent” on the 

Affective Professional Behavior Evaluation Form 
 

26. Academic Withdrawal 
 The Department may initiate administratively withdraw or dismiss a student: 
 
 a. who earns a course grade of “D” or lower in any EMS course. 
 

b. whose behavior or performance places others in physical or emotional jeopardy.  
 
c. who fails to make up absences and assignments during specified time periods. 
 
d. who does not demonstrate competency in a required skill in the time period or 

number of attempts required. 
 



 24 

e. who does not comply with the Non-cognitive Performance Standards printed in 
the CHP catalog and CHP Student Handbook. 

 
f. who attends class, clinical rotations, or field internship impaired by drugs or 

alcohol, or who is found in violation of the legal statutes of Arkansas, or the 
United States of America, or the policies of UAMS regarding drugs or alcohol. 

 
g. for sexually harassing any individual during any portion of the program 

(classroom, breaks, library time, clinical rotations, laboratories, or field 
internship). 

 
h. who fails to demonstrate improvement in documented behavior as required by the 

Affective Professional Behavior Evaluation Form.  Behavior that earns a “Not Yet 
Competent” evaluation in a major behavioral area is documented on the Affective 
Professional Behavior Evaluation Form, as is the needed improvement, strategies 
for improvement, and the time frame in which that improvement is expected. 

 
27. Course Reentry 

Students seeking re-admission to the department must complete a new application and 
participate in the admission process.  Students must meet the current admission and 
curricular requirements at the time of new application.  Based upon faculty 
recommendation, re-admitted students will be placed in the appropriate classroom, 
laboratory, and clinical courses commensurate with student's documented cognitive and 
psychomotor skills. Students are allowed to reenter up to two times in the paramedic 
program. The only exception would be military deployment or extremely unusual 
circumstances.  
 
A. Lecture/Laboratory Course Reentry  

Based on the college policy, the grade earned as a result of the repeated course, 
whether it is higher, lower or the same as the grade earned during the first 
enrollment in the course, shall be the one recorded for credit on the student’s 
transcript.  Students may only be accepted to reenter a course on a space-available 
basis and when all other criteria have been met.  To be considered for approval to 
repeat a lecture or laboratory course, a student must: 
 

  1) have a program cumulative GPA of 2.0 or higher. 
2) have earned affective evaluations in both didactic and clinical (if 

applicable), with ratings at least at the “competent” level in all categories.  
3) have shown compliance with all of the “CHP Noncognitive Performance 

Standards” listed in the catalog and student handbook. 
4) provide copies of current National Registry EMT, Arkansas EMT, AHA, 

CPR, or ACLS cards that are applicable. 
5) demonstrate by examination that he/she has maintained competency in 

required coursework. 
6) have demonstrated competency on required skills (such as EKG 

interpretation ET, IV, or medication administration). 
7) submit a completed application after the completion of the clinical course 

in which the grade of “D” or “F” was earned and a minimum of at least 5 
days before registration for the semester in which the repeated course is 
being taught.   

 



 25 

8) pay required tuition and fees. 
9) be otherwise in good standing in the program, college, and university. 

 
B. Clinical or Field Internship Course Reentry 

This policy only applies to students who have completed an entire clinical or field 
internship course and earned a grade of “D” or “F”.  These students may apply to 
repeat the course, but clinical and field internship courses may be repeated only 
once.  The grade earned as a result of the repeat, whether it is higher, lower or the 
same as the grade earned during the first enrollment in the course, shall be the one 
recorded for credit on the student’s transcript. 
To be accepted to repeat a clinical course, a student must: 

 
  1) have a program cumulative GPA of 2.0 or higher. 

2) have earned affective evaluations (if applicable), including didactic, 
clinical, and field internship, with a minimum of 80% of the items on the 
evaluation marked “competent”. 

3) provide copies of current National Registry EMT, Arkansas EMT, AHA, 
CPR, or ACLS cards that are applicable. 

4) submit a completed application after the completion of the clinical or field 
internship course in which the grade of “D” or “F” was earned and a 
minimum of at least 5 days before registration for the semester in which 
the repeated course is being taught. 

5) submit a letter which highlights the reason(s) the applicant expects to be 
successful if readmitted into the program. 

6) pay required tuition and fees. 
7) be otherwise in good standing in the program, college, and university. 

 
28. Graduation and Commencement 

As an EMS professional, graduates of the UAMS paramedic program are expected to 
attend the graduate activities on the Friday before commencement and commencement. 
The specific Departmental requirements for graduation are: 

 a. satisfactory completion of all required coursework. 
 b. an earned grade of “C” or higher in each EMS course. 

c. satisfactory achievement of all clinical and field internship requirements. 
d. satisfactory summative cognitive examination scores 
e. satisfactory summative psychomotor examinations including any needed 

remediation 
f. satisfactory summative affective evaluations 
 
No student will graduate until he/she has satisfied all program and college requirements. 

 
 
29. Recommendation for Licensure Examinations & Time Limits 

Any student in the UAMS paramedic program must be recommended by the department 
chairman and the medical director in order to be eligible to challenge the National 
Registry of EMTs and any state licensure advanced level examination.  In addition, the 
student must complete all program requirements within 45 days of the last day of the 
graduation semester. In order to be recommended for the licensure and registry 
examinations, the student must meet all of the following criteria: 
 
 



 26 

a. satisfactory completion of all coursework. 
 b. an earned grade of “C” or higher in each EMS course. 

c. satisfactory achievement of all clinical and field internship requirements. 
d. satisfactory ratings in the affective evaluation in the final semester with no "not 
 yet competent" areas by the paramedic program faculty members. 
e. the student must assist with all National Registry Examinations sponsored by the 

department. 
f.  the student must not exceed three absences per semester unless the medical 

director and department chair believe: 
1) the student is a competent entry-level paramedic candidate 
2) the absences were under extenuating or extraordinary circumstances 

g.  complete all portfolio requirements. 
 

Students who do not complete all criteria for recommendation on time will be required to 
complete a plan for remediation in consultation with the department chairman and the 
medical director. 

 
 Time Limits 

Unless there are extenuating circumstances (i.e. serious health issue), the graduate will 
have 45 calendar days starting from the last official day of the graduating semester in 
which to be recommended to test for the paramedic certification examination by the 
medical director and the department chairman. 

 
30. Dismissal 

a. The UAMS, CHP reserves the right to dismiss a student at any time on grounds 
the University and the College judge to be appropriate.  Each student by his own 
admission to the College recognizes this right of the University and College.  The 
continuance of any student on the roster of the College, the receipt of academic 
credit, graduation, and the granting of a degree rests solely within the powers of 
the University and College. 

b. Any student is subject to dismissal from the program for behavior that includes, 
but is not limited to any reports of unprofessional behavior in a clinical, 
classroom, laboratory, or field internship area. 

 
31. Professional Responsibilities 

Students in the UAMS Paramedic Program are being educated for a professional career 
as health care providers.  To this end, the following responsibilities are encouraged: 
a. Join the local, state, and national professional organizations. 
 
b. Attend the state professional meetings when possible. 
 
c. Devote time to the reading of professional literature, both prehospital and from 

other related health care disciplines. 
 

32. Pregnancy 
 If a student becomes pregnant while enrolled in the educational program, she must inform 

the Department Chairman immediately.  Disclosure will be held in confidence at the 
student’s request.  The Department Chairman can request a physician’s statement 
regarding the student’s ability to safely perform required tasks, skills, and rotations.  The 
student should be aware that pregnancy may prevent the completion of clinical or field 
internship rotations and thus may affect graduation. 



 27 

33. Student Awards and Honors 
 a. Faculty Gold Key 

The Gold Key is awarded to the student deemed the most outstanding in all areas 
of the program, and who is exemplary of an EMS professional. 

b. The Don Fletcher EMS Piranha Award 
This award was developed by a previous faculty member and is given to the 
student who has completed the most successful blood draws and IV starts during 
the course of the program. 

c. The Glow Award 
This special award is presented when there is a student who demonstrates 
exceptional professional behavior in interactions with patients, staff, students, and 
faculty. 

d. Alpha Eta 
One student from the program may be eligible to be nominated to this national 
honor society for allied health students.  See the CHP Student Handbook for the 
eligibility criteria. 

e. CHP graduation honors 
A student is eligible for the Chancellor’s List if he or she has completed twelve 
(12) semester credits of the required departmental courses and has achieved a 4.0 
cumulative grade point average for those semester credits.  See the CHP Student 
Handbook for additional information. 
 
A student is eligible for the Dean’s List if he or she has completed twelve (12) 
semester credits of the required departmental courses and has achieved a 3.70 to 
3.99 cumulative grade point average for those semester credits.  See the CHP 
Student Handbook for additional information. 
 
Students whose CGPA is 3.5 or higher (calculated from the CHP transcript) will 
graduate with honors from the CHP.  Those students who CGPA is 3.7 (calculated 
from the CHP transcript) will graduate with high honors.  The GPA is computed 
after the Fall semester for May commencement.  Students will be notified by mail 
prior to the graduation exercises if they will receive honors. 

 
34. Student Employment  

Students who work during the time they are enrolled in the CHP Paramedic Program 
must: 
a. ensure that employment does not interfere with program schedules. 
b. not wear any item that identifies them as a paramedic student when they are on 

duty. 
 
35. Special Courses 

All students are required to complete the following courses by the end date of the 
paramedic program. 

a. Advanced Cardiac Life Support (ACLS) 

b. Advanced Medical Life Support (AMLS) 
 
c. Pediatric Advanced Life Support (PALS) 

 
d. Prehospital Trauma Life Support (PHTLS) or Basic Trauma Life Support 

(BTLS) 



 28 

 
The UAMS paramedic program offers ACLS, AMLS, PALS, and PHTLS to all students. 
Students are encouraged to take the courses with the UAMS schedule. Students who are 
not able to attend or do not successfully complete the UAMS-organized special course 
will be required to take a department-approved equivalent course at his or her own 
expense. Registration fees for these special courses are often $150 or more per course. 
UAMS provides the courses at no additional expense to the student except for provider 
cards which often cost from $5-$10 each. Students will be provided advanced notice of 
scheduling of the special courses. 

 
36. Interprofessional Education 
 

In order to graduate, student are required to complete Interprofessional Education (IPE) 
as required by UAMS. The Department will work with students in order to establish a 
personal IPE plan. 



 29 

Appendix A 
AFFECTIVE PROFESSIONAL BEHAVIOR FORM   (page 1 of 2) 

Routine evaluations are observed and recorded at mid-semester Not Yet 

Competent 

Needs 

Guidance 

Appropriat

e 

Score for each category: 0 1 2 

1. Integrity   Score:  

Examples of professional behavior include, but are not limited to: Consistent honesty; being able to be trusted 

with the property of others; can be trusted with confidential information; complete and accurate 

documentation of patient care and learning activities. 

2. Empathy  Score:  

Examples of professional behavior include, but are not limited to: Showing compassion for others; responding 

appropriately to the emotional response of patients and family members; demonstrating respect for others; 

demonstrating a calm, compassionate, and helpful demeanor toward those in need; being supportive and 

reassuring to others 

3. Self-Motivation  Score:  

Examples of professional behavior include, but are not limited to: Taking initiative to complete assignments; 

taking initiative to improve and/or correct behavior; taking on and following through on tasks without 

constant supervision; showing enthusiasm for learning and improvement; consistently striving for excellence 

in all aspects of patient care and professional activities; accepting constructive feedback in a positive manner; 

taking advantage of learning opportunities. 

4. Appearance & Personal Hygiene  Score:  

Examples of professional behavior include, but are not limited to: Clothing and uniform is appropriate, neat, 

clean and well maintained; good personal hygiene and grooming. 

5. Self-Confidence  Score:  

Examples of professional behavior include, but are not limited to: Demonstrating the ability to trust personal 

judgment; demonstrating an awareness of strengths and limitations; exercises good personal judgment. 

6. Communication  Score:  

Examples of professional behavior include, but are not limited to: Speaking clearly; writing legibly; listening 

actively; adjusting communication strategies to various situations. 

7. Time Management  Score:  

Examples of professional behavior include, but are not limited to: Consistent punctuality; completing tasks 

and assignments on time. 

8. Teamwork and Diplomacy  Score:  

Examples of professional behavior include, but are not limited to: Placing the success of the team above self-

interest; not undermining the team; helping and supporting other team members; showing respect for all 

team members; remaining flexible and open to change; communicating with others to resolve problems. 

9. Respect  Score:  

Examples of professional behavior include, but are not limited to: Being polite to others; not using derogatory 

or demeaning terms; behaving in a manner that brings credit to the profession. 

10. Patient Advocacy  Score:  

Examples of professional behavior include, but are not limited to: Not allowing personal bias to or feelings to 

interfere with patient care; placing the needs of patients above self-interest; protecting and respecting 

patient confidentiality and dignity. 

11. Careful Delivery of Service  Score:  

Examples of professional behavior include, but are not limited to: Mastering and refreshing skills; performing 

complete equipment checks; demonstrating careful and safe ambulance operations; following policies, 

procedures, and protocols; following orders. 

Total Score:      _ out of 22 = ____%    
 

Comments:  



 30 

Descriptive Words (Please circle the word or words that best describe this paramedic student): 

 

Abrasive Conscientious Impatient Organized Tactless 
Apathetic Considerate Inconsiderate Obnoxious Undependable 
Arrogant Cooperative Indifferent Poised Understanding 
Attentive Dependable Inept Resourceful Unfriendly 
Capable Efficient Intelligent Rude Unintelligent 
Careless Friendly Irresponsible Sarcastic Unorganized 
Clear-thinking Honest Logical Sincere Unscrupulous 
Cocky Immature Mature Tactful Wise 
 
 

Strengths: 
 

 
 

 
Suggestions for improvement: 
 

 
 

 
 
If not yet competent, identify behavior that must be corrected: 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Students rated “needs guidance” for any behavioral category will be counseled by a faculty 
member with a plan for correction until the next routine evaluation period. If the student is rated 
“not yet competent” for any behavioral category on the first page, the student must meet with the 
program director and/or the medical director to agree upon a behavioral action plan and a paper 
evaluation form is generated. The student will be monitored for at least four consecutive weeks 
with particular attention to the deficient behavior. Once the remediation period has ended, the 
faculty members will use the same affective form and expect improvement on the affective 
items. If the student’s “not yet competent” rating improves or is not witnessed, the extra 
monitoring period is ended. If there is no improvement after the remediation period, the student 
will be placed on probation. If the student continues to rate “not yet competent” in any of the 
behavioral areas during the probationary period, the student will be subject to dismissal from the 
paramedic program. 
 
 

 



 31 

Appendix B 
 

Special Courses Calendar 
 

Course Semester 

ACLS Spring 2018 
PHTLS Summer 2018 
PALS Fall 2018 
AMLS Fall 2018 

 
 
I understand that I am required to attend and successfully complete all four courses listed above.  
I also understand that if I am unable to attend or successfully complete any of these three courses 
sponsored by UAMS, that I will be required to make arrangements on my own to complete any 
courses missed or their equivalents with another outside agency at my own expense. 
 

________________________________________ 
      (print student name) 
 
 
________________________________________   ________________________ 
   (signed)            (date) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 32 

Essential Job Functions Statement 
 
I have reviewed the essential program functions for this program and I certify that to the best of 
my knowledge I have the ability to perform these functions.  I understand that further evaluation 
of my ability to complete the program essential functions may be required and conducted by the 
Emergency Medical Sciences faculty if deemed necessary for retention and progression through 
the program. 
 
 
 
___________________________      _______________________ _______________________  
Signature       Printed Name    Date 
 

OR 

 
I have read and understand these essential program functions and, to the best of my knowledge, I 
will be unable to perform the following function(s) listed below due to a disability.  
 
Function(s) that I am unable to perform:  
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
I understand that I need to provide the following documentation to the Department Chairman and 
the CHP Associate Dean for Academic and Student Affairs. 

1. Comprehensive written report describing the disability, its severity, with justification for 
requested accommodations 

2. Specific diagnosis 
3. Diagnostic methods vs. disability 
4. Current documentation of disability 
5. Applicant’s limitations as a function of diagnosis 
6. Recommended accommodations 
7. Professional credentials of the evaluator 
8. List of prior accommodations for the student 

 
 
 
____________________________    _______________________ _______________________  
Signature       Printed Name    Date 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 33 

Participation in Prehospital Care and Education Research 

The University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences Department of EMS (UAMS) is 
committed to prehospital care and educational research. During your tenure at UAMS, 
we would be interested in using data that has been collected about your experience in 
our course(s). This data is used to help measure your learning and provide your 
instructors with better tools to assist you and future students in improving the didactic, 
clinical and field experiences. Currently, your data is confidential and can only be 
viewed by your instructor(s). 

The UAMS Department of EMS would like your permission to anonymously use your 
data for research purposes. Your name and other identifying information will not be 
linked in any way to the data so that your privacy is protected. Only the computer 
programmer(s) and your instructor(s) will have any student identified information, and by 
both accreditation rules and Institutional Review Board requirements, neither are 
permitted to share any information about you without your expressed, informed consent. 

Your participation in prehospital research is entirely voluntary; it will not cost you 
anything and does not pose any risk to your physical or psychological safety, but will be 
critical in the improvement of EMS education programs. There is a pressing need for 
more research in EMS education. Instructors are making decisions about yours and 
future EMS education programs without having evidence to substantiate those choices. 

Your consent to allow us to use your anonymous data in this research is voluntary. Your 
refusal to allow us to use your data will involve no penalty or loss of any 
privileges/benefits to which you are currently entitled. You are free to withdraw your 
consent at any time. 

____ I DO consent to having my anonymous data used for research purposes. 

____ I do NOT consent to having my anonymous data used for research purposes. 

Additionally, UAMS would like to obtain your permission to release your anonymous 
data to other person(s) or college(s) who may want to do prehospital educational 
research. The release of this anonymous data would involve no cost or risk to you.  

____ I DO consent to having my anonymous data released to other person(s) or 
college(s) for research purposes only. 

____ I do NOT consent to having my anonymous data released to other person(s) or 
college(s) for research purposes only. 

 

Student Name: ______________________________   Date:_____________________ 

 

Student Signature: ______________________________________________________ 



 34 

 
 

UAMS E-mail Account is Primary Point of Contact 

 

As a UAMS student, I understand that monitoring my UAMS E-mail account on a 
regular basis (daily) is expected. There will be vital communications that will occur via 
UAMS E-mail concerning every aspect of student life at UAMS. 

 

 

 

 

Student Name: ______________________________   Date:_____________________ 

 

Student Signature: ______________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

  



 35 

 

 

Index 
Absence and Attendance 16 
Academic Environment 20 
Academic Withdrawal 23 
Affective Evaluation Form 28 
Affective Professional Behavioral Evaluations 18 

Assignment Deadlines 17 
Clinical and Field Internship Deadlines 19 
Coursework Policies 16 
Course Reentry 24 
Dismissal 26 

Document Falsification 20 
Electronic Assignment Submissions Formatting 16 
EMT Licensure 17 
Essential Job Functions 13 
Essential Job Functions Statement 32 

Evaluation of the Course Instructor 18 
Faculty Advising 10 
Faculty Office Hours 22 
Field Internship Credit and Compensation 20 
Final Summative Cognitive Examination 23 

Final Summative Psychomotor Examination 23 
General Policies 5 
General Technical Standards 10 
Grading Scale 18 
Graduation & Commencement 25 

Grammar & Spelling 16 
Index 34 
Interprofessional Education 28 
Laboratory Competencies 19 
Maintaining Certifications and Licensure 17 
Major Examination Policy 17 
Minimal Grade to Continue 17 

Mission Statements 4 
Needlestick and Body Fluid Exposure 19 
Paramedic Student Outcome Competencies 6 
Portfolios 13 
Preceptors 20 

Pregnancy 26 
Probation 23 
Professional Responsibilities 26 

Recommendation for Licensure Examinations & Time Limits 25 

Research Participation 33 

  
Special Courses  27 
Special Course Schedule 30 
Student Advising 19 
Student Awards & Honors 27 

Student Employment 27 
Student Responsibility 16 
UAMS Core Case Studies in EMS 13 
UAMS e-mail Account 34 



 36 

 
 

Remove this page through the end of the document. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Special Courses Calendar 
 

Course Semester 

ACLS Spring 2018 
PHTLS Summer 2018 
PALS Fall 2018 
AMLS Fall 2018 

 
 
I understand that I am required to attend and successfully complete all four courses listed above.  
I also understand that if I am unable to attend or successfully complete any of these three courses 
sponsored by UAMS, that I will be required to make arrangements on my own to complete any 
courses missed or their equivalents with another outside agency at my own expense. 
 

________________________________________ 
      (print student name) 
 
 
________________________________________   ________________________ 
   (signed)            (date) 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 37 

Essential Job Functions Statement 
 
I have reviewed the essential program functions for this program and I certify that to the best of 
my knowledge I have the ability to perform these functions.  I understand that further evaluation 
of my ability to complete the program essential functions may be required and conducted by the 
Emergency Medical Sciences faculty if deemed necessary for retention and progression through 
the program. 
 
 
 
___________________________      _______________________ _______________________  
Signature       Printed Name    Date 
 

OR 

 
I have read and understand these essential program functions and, to the best of my knowledge, I 
will be unable to perform the following function(s) listed below due to a disability.  
 
Function(s) that I am unable to perform:  
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
I understand that I need to provide the following documentation to the Department Chairman and 
the CHP Associate Dean for Academic and Student Affairs. 

1. Comprehensive written report describing the disability, its severity, with justification for 
requested accommodations 

2. Specific diagnosis 
3. Diagnostic methods vs. disability 
4. Current documentation of disability 
5. Applicant’s limitations as a function of diagnosis 
6. Recommended accommodations 
7. Professional credentials of the evaluator 
8. List of prior accommodations for the student 

 
 
 
____________________________    _______________________ _______________________  
Signature       Printed Name    Date 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 38 

Participation in Prehospital Care and Education Research 

The University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences Department of EMS (UAMS) is 
committed to prehospital care and educational research. During your tenure at UAMS, 
we would be interested in using data that has been collected about your experience in 
our course(s). This data is used to help measure your learning and provide your 
instructors with better tools to assist you and future students in improving the didactic, 
clinical and field experiences. Currently, your data is confidential and can only be 
viewed by your instructor(s). 

The UAMS Department of EMS would like your permission to anonymously use your 
data for research purposes. Your name and other identifying information will not be 
linked in any way to the data so that your privacy is protected. Only the computer 
programmer(s) and your instructor(s) will have any student identified information, and by 
both accreditation rules and Institutional Review Board requirements, neither are 
permitted to share any information about you without your expressed, informed consent. 

Your participation in prehospital research is entirely voluntary; it will not cost you 
anything and does not pose any risk to your physical or psychological safety, but will be 
critical in the improvement of EMS education programs. There is a pressing need for 
more research in EMS education. Instructors are making decisions about yours and 
future EMS education programs without having evidence to substantiate those choices. 

Your consent to allow us to use your anonymous data in this research is voluntary. Your 
refusal to allow us to use your data will involve no penalty or loss of any 
privileges/benefits to which you are currently entitled. You are free to withdraw your 
consent at any time. 

____ I DO consent to having my anonymous data used for research purposes. 

____ I do NOT consent to having my anonymous data used for research purposes. 

Additionally, UAMS would like to obtain your permission to release your anonymous 
data to other person(s) or college(s) who may want to do prehospital educational 
research. The release of this anonymous data would involve no cost or risk to you.  

____ I DO consent to having my anonymous data released to other person(s) or 
college(s) for research purposes only. 

____ I do NOT consent to having my anonymous data released to other person(s) or 
college(s) for research purposes only. 

 

Student Name: ______________________________   Date:_____________________ 

 

Student Signature: ______________________________________________________ 



 39 

UAMS E-mail Account is Primary Point of Contact 

 

As a UAMS student, I understand that monitoring my UAMS E-mail account on a 
regular basis (daily) is expected. There will be vital communications that will occur via 
UAMS E-mail concerning every aspect of student life at UAMS. 

 

 

 

 

Student Name: ______________________________   Date:_____________________ 

 

Student Signature: ______________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 


	Paramedic Policy Manual
	CHP Mission Statement
	Department of Emergency Medical Sciences Mission Statement
	Coursework Policies



